Palos Community Hospital
12251 S. 80th Avenue Palos Heights, Illinois 60463 (708) 923-4000

Executive Offices R E C E I V E D

August 13, 2015

Ms. Kathryn J. Olson AUG 1 3 2015
Chairperson HEALTH FACILITIES &
Heaith Facilities and Services Review Board SERVICES REVIEW BOARD

525 W. Jefferson Street 2™ floor
Springfield, IL 62761

Re: Request for Alteration
Project #08-075
Palos Community Hospital

DearMs.. Olson,

In December, 2014, HFSRB approved the alteration of Project 08-075, to include the relocation and
modernization of inpatient psychiatry at Palos Community Hospital as an added part of the
$420,438,329 new construction and modernization project approved by the Board in 2009. After
further thought, hospital leadership requests approval to alter this plan and proposes to modernize
inpatient psychiatry in its current 2™ floor space in the original hospital building instead of relocating
and modernizing psychiatry on the 4" floor of the original hospital building.

The total capital cost of improvements on the 2™ floor is $2,196,900. This is $6,130,754 less than the
$8,327,654 cost of the relocation and modernization on the 4™ floor approved in the December 2014
permit alteration. Many of the improvements associated with the previously approved relocation and
modernization of the 4™ floor can be accomplished on the 2™ floor, at significantly less expense. The
reduction of $6,130,754 reduces the comprehensive Palos Community Hospital modernization and new
construction project (08-075) of which psychiatry is part, from $415,765,983 to $409,635,229.

Background

The alteration approved December 16, 2014 included the following:

1. relocation of the inpatient psychiatry unit from its current 2™ floor location in the original
hospital building to the 4™ floor; modernization of the space on the 4" floor;

2. an additional $8,327,654 in capital costs associated with psychiatry relocation and
modernization;

3. an additional 20,000 sq ft to the original Project 08-075 to accommodate psychiatry relocation
and modernization on the 4™ floor;

4. reduction in size of AMI from 43 to 40 beds; reduction of the total authorized bed count at
Palos Community Hospital from 428 to 425;




modernization of the 2™ and 3" floors in the original hospital building for medical/surgical beds,
instead of the 3™ and 4™ floor, as approved in Project 08-075 (no cost change was associated
with the change in floors for medical/surgical beds);

reduction of the total project cost for Project 08-075 from $420,438,329 to $415,765,983, or a
reduction of $4,672,346. This net reduction is the result of two factors: a) reduction of the
original total project cost of Project 08-075 by $13,000,000, due to savings in the construction
and equipping of the new East Tower; b) additional cost of $8,327,654 associated with the
relocation and modernization of inpatient psychiatry.

Effect of the Requested Alteration

The requested alteration will accomplish the following:

1.

continue inpatient psychiatry in its current location on the 2" floor of the original hospital
building; : . A
modernize the inpatient psychiatry in its current space on the 2" floor, with size of 40 beds as

. approved in the December 2014 alteration; the capital cost of the 2" floor project is

$2,196,900, which is $6,130,754 less than the $8,327,654 cost associated with the relocation
of psychiatry to modernized space on the 4" floor;

modernize medical/surgical units in their current 3™ and 4™ floor locations, as originally
approved in Project 08-075, not on the 2™ and 3" floor as approved in the December 14
alteration;

reduce the total project cost of the altered comprehensive Palos Community Hospital
modernization and new construction project (of which the psychiatry modernization project is
part) by $6,130,754. The total project cost of Project 08-075 will be reduced from
$415,765,983 to $409,635,229.

The request does not change or add back to the original project the reduction of $13,000,000 associated
with savings achieved over the past five years in the construction and equipping of the East Tower, as
noted in the December 2014 alteration. The request does not change the commitment to reduce the
AMI bed count from 43 to 40. The December 2014 alteration did not affect the March 31, 2018 project
completion date, nor does this request affect that date.

The scope of work for the 2™ floor renovation includes the following:
-upgraded patient rooms
-new flooring, wall finishes and lighting fixtures for the entire floor
-renovation of patient room bathrooms, including some rooms for ADA compliance
-renovation of staff and visitor bathrooms
-enlargement of the activity day room and dining area
-consolidation of the two adjacent nursing stations into a centralized nursing station
-various life safety code projects, including new fire alarm and automatic sprinkler systems, and
replacement of the medical gas zone valve box




Components of the $2,196,900 capital cost for the 2" floor renovation are as follows:
. Site preparation / demolition $ 95,406

. Modernization costs 1,845,094
. Modernization contingency 92,200
. Architect/engineer 164,200

Reasons for the Request for Alteration

There are several reasons behind the decision to not proceed with the relocation and modernization of
inpatient psychiatry on the 4™ floor.

1. As the planning to relocate and modernize the inpatient psychiatry unit proceeded it became
clear that the proposed design changes did not result in space, programmatic or functional
improvement commensurate with the anticipated capital expenditures. Modernization of
the second floor is viewed as more economical, with a savings of approximately $6.1 million,

_ while accomplishing many of the benefits of the relocation to the 4™ floor.

2. Changes recently made in the hospital ER facilitate handling patient evaluation there, rather
than in a special unit on the psychiatry floor as proposed in the altered project.

3. The existing psychiatry space on the 2™ floor can be organized for the treatment of different
psychiatric patient groups with appropriate separation on the same floor. These patient
groups include those with behavioral health diagnoses, those with psychoses, and dementia
or Alzheimers patients with a behavioral health diagnosis.

4. By not relocating psychiatry to the 4™ floor, the renovation of the medical/surgical services
on the 3™ and 4™ floors can proceed more quickly, responding to the increasing demand

~ Palos is experiencing in medical/surgical inpatient cases, and consistent with the original
intent of Project 08-075.

Palos Community Hospital remains actively committed to excellence in the delivery of inpatient and
outpatient psychiatric services. Behavioral Health Services are increasingly in demand both as a
consequence of need and increased coverage mandated by the Affordable Care Act. This demand,
however, shall be addressed through a broad based approach which encompasses more than inpatient
hospitalization. Palos Community Hospital has experienced this demand surge within its outpatient
behavior health programs and continues to develop and evolve these services with a special focus on
collaborative efforts with other community stakeholders.

Regulatory Context

The changes associated with this request and listed above in Background do not change the number of
beds, abandon an existing service, increase the square footage of the project by up to 5%, reduce the
size of the project by over 5%, increase the cost of the project, nor increase the funds to be borrowed.




Following are two tables that document how total and line-item costs of the project would be reduced
by the alteration. Please note that some of the column totals and section totals may be off by $1 due to

rounding.

The left side of the Table N Project Costs and Sources of Funds shows the costs of Project 08-075, with
the aiteration approved December 16, 2014. The right side of the table shows the reduction of the total
project cost from $415,765,983 to $409,635,229 due to modernizing the psychiatry unit in its current
location rather than relocation and modernization on the 4™ floor. It also shows changes by line item
components.

The $415,765,983 total project cost figure and the revised cost of $409,635,229 in this table both
continue to reflect the $13,000,000 in reduced project cost due to savings in construction and equipping
of the East Tower new construction component of Project 08-075, as noted in the December 2014

alteration.

Table Q Cost/Space Requirements shows the new Project Cost of $409,635,229 if the alteration is
approved. That figure also continues to reflect the $13,000,000 in savings associated with the East
Tower component of the original project.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this information for your consideration. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 708-923-5006, or Ralph Weber, CON consultant, at 847-791-0830.

Sincerely,
Timothy J. Broénan

Vice President, Planning and Community Relations

cc: Mike Constantino
Margie Zeglen, Director, Business Development and Planning
Ralph Weber, Consultant




Snatisivisidia PROJECT 08-075

PROJECT 08-075 (with $13,000,000 cost reduction that had been Iim:luded as part of permit alteration aplproved Decelmber 16, 2014)
| L ] |
Q. Cost / Space Requirements

. DGSF Amount of Proposed Total GSF That is:
Project Cost
Existing Proposed New Remodeled | Asis Vacated
CLINICAL

Medical Surgical $91,231,579 93,260 180,065 91,790 77,330 10,945
Intensive Care $19,625,470 10,846 25,650 25,650 10,846
INTEGRATED PROCEDURE SERVICES

A) Surgery $26,964,356 19,166 37,354 37,354 19,166

B) Endoscopy $3,390,472 2,961 3,468 3,468 2,961

C) Special Procedures $2,087,087 946 2,004 2,004 946
RECOVERY

A) PACU $3,906,650 2,092 3,750 3,750 2,092

B) Center for Short Stay Care $13,392,633 14,572 22,940 22,940 14,572
Respiratory Therapy 32,650,416 1,485 5,425 1,060 4,365 1,485
Laboratory 84,618,483 9,362 22,487 22,487 9,362
Pharmacy 2,673,294 4,135 8,229 8,229 4,135
Outpatient & Pre-Admission Testing $14,163,019 1,265 4,730 4,730 1,265
Inpatient Dialysis $7,034,718 717 1,105 1,105 717
Emergency Department 7,711,443 12,361 22,814 11,435] 11,379
Admissions Unit 3,576,110 0 6,696 6,696
Cardiology 34,382,685 4,299 6,661 6,661 4,299
Nuclear Medicine $5,426,154 1,652 6,766 6,766 1,652
Radiology $20,870,579 20,068 31,732 16,889] 14,843 2421
Acute Mental lliness $7,574,654 20,000 20,000 20,000

Sub Total Clinical]  $241,179,800] 219,187 411,876 223,462 151,247 | 37,167 75,919
Plus Clinical Contingencies $17,498,429
Total Clinical (as altered Dec 2014)]  $258,678,229

Project Cost Reduction Clinicall _ -$10,000,000] [ ] | | T
Alteration of AM&MI -$6,130,754] [ ] L [ ]
Total Clinical (Revised)| _$242,547,476] l 1 L L
Project Cost DGSF Amount of Proposed Total GSF That is:
Existing Proposed New Remodeled | Asis Vacated
NON-CLINICAL
Purchasing $2,075,978 1,316 3,380 3,380 1,316
Sterile Supply Processing $9,658,942 6,698 13,721 13,721 6,698
Maintenance/Engineering $10,064,977 7,973 17,235 17,235 7.973
General Stores $3,531,997| 19,635 25,588 5,953 19,635
Admitting & Registration 2,114,401 2,804 3,370 3,370 2,804
Nursing Administration/Education $2,858,877) 3,964 11,296 6,210 2,424 2662 1,302
Medical Staff Facilities/Support 4,541,445 2,643 7,984 2,514 5,470 2,643
Quality Management (QA/RM/CM) $2,147,205 890 4,179, 4,179 890,
Transport Services $1,094,994 0 2,132 2,132
Health Information Management $4,660,190 5,177 9,083 9,083 5,177
Pastoral Care, Chapel & Other Support $1,026,018 2,170 3,372 1,997 1,375 795
Dietary - Kitchen & Dining $8,171,648 19,871 31,750 14,480] 17,270
Housekeeping/Linen Services $2,928,987 4,579 10,719 6,140 4,579
Conference & Education $5,977,761 8,142 18,354, 4,380 5,832 8,142
Staff Lockers & Lounge & Support $6,554,006 8,954 18,064 9,102 675 8,287 667|
Lobby / Public Spaces / Gift Shop $22,342,486 71,775 103,306 31,822 1,485| 69,999 2103
Administrative & Other Offices $1,074,876 5,743 5,978 2,095 3,883 775
Mechanical/Electrical/IT/Shafts $34,264,971 68,104 131,824 63,720 68,104
Stairs/Elevators $8,146,089 12,800 12,800
Plumbing $21,518,982 0
Air Handling $2,287,924 0
Parking $1,516,135 2,640 2,000 640
Sub Total Non-Clinical $158,558,889] 240,438 436,775 176,207 56,632 203,936 33,143
Plus Non-Clinical Contingencies $11,528,865
Total Non-Clinical (Approved March 2009)]  $170,087,754
Project Cost Reduction Non-Clinical -$3,000,000
Total Non-Clinical (Alteration December 2014)]  $167,087,754
TOTAL PROJECT CLINICAL & NON-CLINICAL
(Alteration Dec 2014)|  $415,765,984
TOTAL PROJECT CLINICAL & NON-CLINICAL
New Alteration Requested)| $409,635,229




- $jvsi'280'29L g | [(bs2'0eL'9) $ | sivivseve $ | [(bSL'ociie) § | szz'sco'sop ¢ | | vsL'z80°291L ¢ | | ocz'sro'eve $ | [cse'soL'siy 1509 199f0id [ejo |
- $T- s [- 3 s][- $f- $|1- $][- $] (- $ Auadoad g sbuipiing jo uonisinboy|
- $ [ ocb'zeL $ | [(ooo'oss) ¢ | ¥po'8gl’L ¢ | [(000'0ss) ¢ | vio'L86'L & | | 0eveel $|[vboeelt $ ZO S pazieyded aq o} 51500 JBYIo
- $- $i|- $|- RE $]- $|]- RE $| (- $ uswdinb3 pases jo enjeA 1exseN Jed
- $ | oo0'o0v's S [- $ 100000921 $| |- $ [ ooo'c00'lz §| [ 000'00F'S  $ | [000009CL $ 0oo'000'te  $ uononsisuog buung asuadx3 jsassiu) joN
- ¢ ] ooo'oor'c ¢ [- $] 000'009'c  $| |- $] 0000009 §]fo0000FC ¢ ]|o000009C $ 0000009 ¢ asuadx3 sduenss| puog
- $|Lo8'vel’Le ¢ [(oosee6) S| Loczzz2y ¢ | [(0o8'666) S| e9Lco6€l || /98¥8L'te S || tOLZZZcr $ 896196V, $ yawdinb3 reyded siqeanop
- $]898'998'c $|[- $|coc'008's $]1- $]1L1°299'6 ¢||se98'998’c ¢ || coc008'Ss $ LL1°/99'6 $ $884 49YJ0 § buninsuod
- $|zze'Llss ¢| [(e6z'o9l) s es0Lvb'e ¢ | [B6Z99L)  § | voo'6S6'€L | | 226Z16S  $|[1ecz098 §| [cocseivi § Buusauibu3 / [eIna)YdLY|
- $|lcoeeLy ¢| [(cog'oss)  $[cer’z06'0 ¢ | [(cos'oss) ¢ | 90100211 $ | [1z9zely §|[ssceesZ $| [o0s09e2k § sapusbuguog 1sumo uopeziuispop|
- s vos'ose’le ¢ | [(eoeizv'e) ¢ | 62c08z’2y $ | |(o06'izv'e) $ ]zl iec6L $ | | vos0s6'Le § | | sezcoL 08 § 8€0'€5978 $ sis0) uojeziuapo|
- s vv2ocl's $ |- $|vbi'oce’e S| |- $]es8c’999'9l ¢ | [vvz'oel's ¢ |[vvioce™s o 88£'999'9L ¢ SSRUSDUNUOYD JSUMO UOHINISUOD MON
- $]eckzocy9 ¢ |- sTivvroees ¢ [- $16/8€99/G) $| [8cpeoey9 §|[ivr10cc6 $| | 6/8€9975L § S}S00 LORINASUOY M|
- $1vige9ze ¢|[- $|zev'vove $| |- $|oco'vio's  $|[vie'esze ¢ | [cervore $| [ecovios ¢ sjuswiarcdw] SUS-JO
- $|20L'99'e ¢ | [wes's0c)  $| 8s6'965'S ¢ | [(v6SS0Z) $ | 099°¥9c6 ¢ | | 20L299°E  $ | | 2es 208  § vsZ'oliv'e $ uoljijowaq] g dald oug|
- $ 10007901 $1[- $] 000651 $l[- $ [ ooo'sgz $ | | ooo'90L 3 RIERGED $] [ ooo'sez $ s|iog pue Asmung
- $|vveovo'L ¢ | [(eseoet)  $|socoos’t ¢ | [(ese’ozt) ¢ [ o019'009c $ | [vvZovo'L $ | |22Z989L § 996'92.C $ $1800) buluue|g-aigd
JONVRIVA | TVIINIIO-NON JONVRIVA IVIINIMD JONVIIVA IViOL IVIINIID-NON TVIINITO V101 uopdiissag
5102 4snbny

NOILYH3LIMaN{a3Ls3no 3] | VR &1 0 5> 30035 311Y,5)

Vi620780]193

=

1Oyd

$ - spung Jo $32inog pue $)s09 19301 ‘N




